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ANNOUNCEMENT OF UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

• The Group recorded a revenue amounted to approximately HK$247.4 million for 

the six months ended 30 September 2018, representing an increase of approximately 

HK$66.8 million or 37.0% as compared with the six months ended 30 September 

2017.

• The profit and total comprehensive income of the Company is approximately HK$2.6 

million for the six months ended 30 September 2018, representing a decrease of 

approximately HK$7.5 million or 74.3% as compared with the six months ended 30 

September 2017, principally derived from the one-off listing expenses approximately 

HK$9.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: HK$4.5 million).

• The basic and diluted earnings per share for the six months ended 30 September 2018 

is HK$0.4 cents, as compared with the corresponding period in 2017 of HK$1.68 

cents.

• The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the six months 

ended 30 September 2018.

INTERIM RESULTS

The board (“Board”) of Directors (the “Directors”) of Golden Ponder Holdings Limited 

(the “Company”) is pleased to announce the unaudited consolidated financial results of 

the Company and its subsidiaries (collectively the “Group”) for the six months ended 30 

September 2018 together with the unaudited comparative figures for the corresponding period 

in 2017, as follows:
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue 5 247,383 180,576

Cost of services (227,501) (158,390)

Gross profit 19,882 22,186

Other income 6 2,616 545

Administrative and other expenses (17,455) (10,153)

Finance costs 7 (126) (150)

Profit before income tax expense 8 4,917 12,428

Income tax expense 9 (2,332) (2,366)

Profit and total comprehensive income 

for the period attributable to 

owners of the Company 2,585 10,062

HK cent HK cent

Earnings per share, attributable to 

owners of the Company

– Basic and diluted 10 0.40 1.68
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

30 September 

2018

31 March 

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,257 1,047

Deposits 13 362 –

1,619 1,047

Current assets

Trade receivables 11 31,768 49,494

Retention money receivables 12 – 25,364

Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 13 13,943 23,010

Contract assets 5 133,253 –

Amounts due from customers for contract work – 61,071

Amounts due from directors – 2,398

Cash and cash equivalents 107,549 24,696

286,513 186,033

Current liabilities

Trade and retention money payables 14 98,976 82,545

Accruals and other payables 15 7,123 4,158

Amounts due to directors – 3,852

Contract liabilities 5 3,481 –

Amounts due to customers for contract work 5 – 4,373

Bank borrowings 16 – 8,526

Obligations under finance leases 52 52

Current tax liabilities 2,413 81

112,045 103,587

Net current assets 174,468 82,446
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Total assets less current liabilities 176,087 83,493

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under finance leases 4 30

NET ASSETS 176,083 83,463

Capital and Reserves

Share capital 17 8,000 – *

Reserves 168,083 83,463

TOTAL EQUITY 176,083 83,463

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$1,000.

30 September 

2018

31 March 

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

Notes (Unaudited) (Audited)
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NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

1. GENERAL INFORMATION

Golden Ponder Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated as an exempted company with 

limited liability in the Cayman Islands. Its shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 

(the “Stock Exchange”) on 22 August 2018. The address of its registered office is located at P.O. Box 

1350, Clifton House, 75 Fort Street, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands and its principal place 

of business in Hong Kong is located at Offices F and G, Floor 23, Maxgrand Plaza, No. 3 Tai Yau Street, 

San Po Kong, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The Company is an investment holding company and the principal 

activities of its subsidiaries are provision of superstructure building and repair, maintenance, alteration 

and addition (“RMAA”) works as a main contractor.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

(a) Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 

Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 (“HKAS 34”), issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified 

Public Accountants (“HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure provisions of Main Board Listing 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”). These 

interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue on 29 November 

2018.

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared with the same 

accounting policies adopted in the 2017 annual consolidated financial statements, except for those 

that relate to new standards or interpretations effective for the first time for periods beginning on or 

after 1 April 2018. This is the first set of the Group’s financial statements in which HKFRS 9 and 

HKFRS 15 have been adopted. Details of any changes in accounting policies are set out in note 3.

The preparation of these interim condensed consolidated financial statements in compliance 

with HKAS 34 requires the use of certain judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the 

application of policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses on a 

year to date basis. Actual results may differ from these estimates.
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These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong Dollars 

(“HK$”), which is also the functional currency of the Company, and all values are rounded to 

the nearest thousands, except when otherwise indicated. These interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements contain condensed consolidated financial statements and selected explanatory 

notes. The notes include an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an 

understanding of the changes in financial position and performance of the Group since the 2017 

annual financial statements. These interim condensed consolidated financial statements and notes 

do not include all of the information required for a complete set of financial statements prepared 

in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (the “HKFRSs”) and should be read 

in conjunction with the Accountants’ Report included in Appendix I to the Company’s Prospectus 

dated 7 August 2018 (the “Prospectus”).

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are unaudited, but has been reviewed by 

BDO Limited in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “Review of 

Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”, issued by the 

HKICPA.

(b) Reorganisation

Pursuant to the reorganisation as detailed in “History, Development and Reorganisation” section 

of the Prospectus (the “Reorganisation”), in preparation for the listing of shares of the Company 

on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (the “Listing”) and for the purpose of rationalising the 

Group’s structure, the Company became the holding company of the subsidiaries now comprising 

the Group on 28 November 2017 by way of transfer of equity interests in Century Success Limited 

to the Company in consideration of the Company’s allotment and issue of shares to the companies 

held by the then shareholders of Century Success Limited.

Prior to the Reorganisation, the Group’s operations were carried on by a subsidiary of the Company, 

Head Fame Company Limited (the “Head Fame”), which was jointly controlled by Mr. Chan Kam 

Tong and Mr. Chan Kam Ming (the “Controlling Shareholders”). As part of the Reorganisation, 

Century Success Limited, the immediate holding company of Head Fame and the Company 

were incorporated and interspersed between Head Fame and the Controlling Shareholders. Each 

of the Company and the immediate holding company of Head Fame has not been involved in 

any businesses prior to the Reorganisation and do not meet the definition of a business. The 

Reorganisation is merely a reorganisation of the Group and has no substance and does not form a 

business combination. Accordingly, the comparative information has been prepared and presented 

using the book values of Head Fame.
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The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated 

statement of changes in equity and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group 

for the six months ended 30 September 2017 have been prepared using the financial statements 

of the entities now comprising the Group, as if the current group structure had been in existence 

throughout the comparative period, or since the respective dates of incorporation of the relevant 

entities now comprising the Group where this is a shorter period. All significant intra-group 

transactions and balances have been eliminated on consolidation.

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Adoption of new/amended HKFRSs – effective from 1 April 2018

The HKICPA has issued a number of new or amended HKFRSs that are first effective for the current 

accounting period of the Group:

• HKFRS 9, Financial Instruments

• HKFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers

• HK(IFRIC)-Interpretation 22, Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Considerations

• Amendments to HKFRS 2, Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions

• Amendments to HKFRS 4, Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4 Insurance 

Contracts

• Amendments to HKAS 28 included in Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle, 

Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures

• Amendments to HKAS 40, Transfers of Investment Property

• Amendments to HKFRS 1 included in Annual Improvements to HKFRSs 2014–2016 Cycle, First-

time Adoption of Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

The impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (see note 3A below) and HKFRS 15 

Revenue from Contracts with Customers (see note 3B below) have been summarised below. The other new 

or amended HKFRSs that are effective from 1 April 2018 did not have any material impact on the Group’s 

accounting policies.
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Impact of new/amended HKFRSs which are issued but not yet effective

The following new/amended HKFRSs, potentially relevant to the Group’s financial statements, have 

been issued, but are not yet effective and have not been early adopted by the Group. The Group’s current 

intention is to apply these changes on the date they become effective.

Annual Improvements to 

HKFRSs 2014-2016 Cycle

Improvements to HKFRSs1

Amendments to HKFRS 9 Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation1

HKFRS 16 Leases1

HKFRS 17 Insurance Contracts2

HKAS 19 Employee Benefits1

HKAS 28 Long-term Interests in Associates or Joint Ventures1

HK(IFRIC)-Int 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments1

Amendments to HKFRS 10 and 

HKAS 28

Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its 

Associate or Joint Venture3

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021

3 The amendments were originally intended to be effective for periods beginning on or after 

1 January 2016. The effective date has now been deferred/removed. Early application of the 

amendments continues to be permitted.

A. HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments (“HKFRS 9”)

(i) Classification and measurement of financial instruments

HKFRS 9 replaces HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement” for 

annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the 

accounting for financial instruments: (1) classification and measurement; (2) impairment and 

(3) hedge accounting. The adoption of HKFRS 9 from 1 April 2018 has resulted in changes 

in accounting policies of the Group and the amounts recognised in the interim condensed 

consolidated financial statements.

HKFRS 9 basically retains the existing requirements in HKAS 39 for the classification 

and measurements of financial liabilities. However, it eliminates the previous HKAS 39 

categories for financial assets of held-to-maturity financial assets, loans and receivables and 

available-for-sale financial assets. The adoption of HKFRS 9 has no material impact on the 

Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities. The impact of HKFRS 9 on the 

Group’s classification and measurement of financial assets is set out below.
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Under HKFRS 9, except for certain trade receivables and contract assets (that the trade 

receivables and contract assets do not contain a significant financing component in 

accordance with HKFRS 15), an entity shall, at initial recognition, measures a financial 

asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or 

loss (“FVTPL”), transaction costs. A financial asset is classified as: (i) financial assets at 

amortised cost (amortised cost) (ii) financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive 

income (“FVOCI”); or (iii) FVTPL (as defined above). The classification of financial assets 

under HKFRS 9 is generally based on two criteria: (i) the business model under which the 

financial asset is managed and (ii) its contractual cash flow characteristics (the “solely 

payments of principal and interest” criterion, also known as “SPPI criterion”). Under HKFRS 

9, embedded derivatives is no longer required to be separated from a host financial asset. 

Instead, the hybrid financial instrument is assessed as a whole for the classification.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions 

and it has not been designated as at FVTPL:

• It is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order 

to collect contractual cash flows; and

• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that meet the SPPI criterion.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and it 

has not been designated as at FVTPL:

• It is held within a business model whose objective is to be achieved by both collecting 

contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and

• The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows 

that meet the SPPI criterion.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Group could 

irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in other 

comprehensive income. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis. All 

other financial assets not classified at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are 

classified as FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the 

Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to 

be measured at amortised cost or FVOCI at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly 

reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.
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The following accounting policies would be applied to the Group’s financial assets as 

follows:

FVTPL FVTPL is subsequently measured at fair value. Changes 

in fair value, dividends and interest income are 

recognised in profit or loss.

Amortised cost Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently 

measured using the effective interest rate method. 

Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and 

impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain on 

derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.

FVOCI (equity investments) Equity investments at fa ir value through other 

comprehensive income are measured at fair value. 

Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss unless 

the dividend income clearly represents a recovery of part 

of the cost of the investments. Other net gains and losses 

are recognised in other comprehensive income and are 

not reclassified to profit or loss.

In relation to construction contracts previously accounted for under HKAS 11, the Group 

continues to apply input method in estimating the performance obligations satisfied up to 

date of initial application of HKFRS 15. Retention money receivables of HK$25,364,000 

and amounts due from customers for contract work of HK$61,071,000 were reclassified to 

contract assets, whilst amounts due to customers for contract work of HK$4,373,000 were 

reclassified to contract liabilities.
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The following table summarises the original measurement categories under HKAS 39 and the 

new measurement categories under HKFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as 

at 1 April 2018:

Original classification 
under HKAS 39

New classification 
under HKFRS 9

Carrying amount 
as at 31 March 

2018 under 
HKAS 39

Carrying amount 
as at 1 April 
2018 under 

HKFRS 9
HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial assets

Trade receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 49,494 49,494

Retention money receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 25,364 –

Deposits and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 11,821 11,821

Contract assets – Amortised cost – 86,435

Amounts due from customers 

for contract work

Loans and receivables Amortised cost 61,071 –

Amounts due from directors Loans and receivables Amortised cost 2,398 2,398

Cash and cash equivalents Loans and receivables Amortised cost 24,696 24,696

Financial liabilities

Trade and retention money payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 82,545 82,545

Accruals and other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,158 4,158

Amounts due to directors Amortised cost Amortised cost 3,852 3,852

Amounts due to customers 

for contract work

Amortised cost Amortised cost 4,373 –

Contract liabilities – Amortised cost – 4,373

Bank borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost 8,526 8,526

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The adoption of HKFRS 9 has changed the Group’s impairment model by replacing the 

HKAS 39 “incurred loss model” to the “expected credit losses (“ECLs”) model”. HKFRS 

9 requires the Group to recognise ECLs for trade receivables, contract assets and financial 

assets at amortised cost earlier than HKAS 39. Cash and cash equivalents are subject to 

ECLs model but the impairment is immaterial for the current period.
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Under HKFRS 9, the loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases: (1) 

12-months ECLs: these are the ECLs that result from possible default events within the 12 

months after the reporting date: and (2) lifetime ECLs: these are ECLs that result from all 

possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with 

the contract and all the cash flows that the Group expects to receive. The shortfall is then 

discounted at an approximation to the assets’ original effective interest rate.

The Group has elected to measure loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets 

that do not contain a significant financing component using HKFRS 9 simplified approach 

and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime ECLs. The Group has established a provision 

matrix that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-

looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

For other debt financial assets, the ECLs are based on the 12-months ECLs. The 12-months 

ECLs is the portion of the lifetime ECLs that results from default events on a financial 

instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date. However, when 

there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be 

based on the lifetime ECLs. When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset 

has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group 

considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without 

undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, 

based on the Group’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and including 

forward-looking information.

The Group assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is 

more than 360 days past due.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when: (1) the borrower is unlikely to 

pay its credit obligations to the Group in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such 

as realising security (if any is held); or (2) the financial asset is more than 360 days past due.

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period 

over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.
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Presentation of ECLs

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross 

carrying amount of the assets.

Impact of the ECLs model

(a) Impairment of trade receivables and contract assets

As mentioned above, the Group applies the HKFRS 9 simplified approach to measure 

ECLs which adopts a lifetime ECLs for all trade receivables and contract assets. To 

measure the ECLs, trade receivables and contract assets have been grouped based 

on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due. The contract assets have 

substantially the same risk as the trade receivables. The loss allowances for the trade 

receivables as at 1 April 2018 was determined as follows:

Trade receivables 
as at 1 April 2018 Current

0 – 30 days 
past due

31 – 60 days 
past due

61 – 90 days 
past due Total

Gross carrying amount (HK$’000) 49,417 – – 77 49,494

Expected credit loss rate (%) 0.2 0.5 0.7 1.1 N/A

Contract assets are related to retention money receivables and unbilled revenue which 

have substantially the same risk characteristics as the trade receivables for the same 

type of contract. The Group has therefore concluded that the expected loss rates for 

trade receivables are a reasonable approximation of the loss rates for the contract 

assets. Since the contract assets were not due, the expected loss rate of contract assets 

is assessed to be 0.2% which is the same as that of trade receivables which were 

neither past due nor impaired.

(b) Impairment of other financial assets

For other receivables and amounts due from directors, the Group measures the loss 

allowances equal to 12-months ECLs, unless when there has been a significant 

increase in credit risk since initial recognition. The Group recognises lifetime ECLs. 

Management makes periodic collective assessments as well as individual assessment 

on the recoverability of other receivables based on historical settlement records and 

past experience. The Group considered counter parties having a low risk of default and 

a strong capacity of to meet contractual cash flow as performing.
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(c) Impairment of cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are considered to have low credit risk. The loss allowances 

recognised were limited to 12-months ECLs and considered immaterial to the Group.

The directors considered that the impairment under ECLs model for both trade 

receivables and contract assets as at 1 April 2018 is immaterial and no adjustment was 

made to the retained earnings as at 1 April 2018 (see note (iv) below for transitional 

provision).

(iii) Hedge accounting

Hedge accounting under HKFRS 9 has no impact on the Group as the Group does not apply 

hedge accounting in its hedging relationships.

(iv) Transition

The Group has applied the transitional provision in HKFRS 9 such that HKFRS 9 was 

generally adopted without restating comparative information. The reclassifications and the 

adjustments arising from the new ECLs rules are therefore not reflected in the consolidated 

statement of financial position as at 31 March 2018, but are recognised in the consolidated 

statement of financial position on 1 April 2018. This means that differences in the carrying 

amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from the adoption of HKFRS 

9 are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 April 2018. Accordingly, the information 

presented for the year ended 31 March 2018 does not reflect the requirements of HKFRS 9 

but rather those of HKAS 39.

The assessment of determination of the business model within which a financial asset is held 

has been made on the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed at the date of initial 

application (the “DIA”) of HKFRS 9.

B. HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“HKFRS 15”)

HKFRS 15 supersedes HKAS “11 Construction Contracts”, HKAS 18 “Revenue” and related 

interpretations. HKFRS 15 has established a five-steps model to account for revenue arising from 

contracts with customers. Under HKFRS 15, revenue is recognised at the amount that reflects 

the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or 

services to a customer.
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The Group has adopted HKFRS 15 using the cumulative effect method without practical expedients. 

The Group has recognised the cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to 

the opening balance of retained earnings at the DIA (that is, 1 April 2018). As a result, the financial 

information presented for the year ended 31 March 2018 has not been restated. Furthermore, in 

accordance with the transition provisions in HKFRS 15, the Group has elected to apply the standard 

retrospectively only to contracts that are not completed as at 1 April 2018. Accordingly, certain 

comparative information may not be comparable as comparative information was prepared under 

HKAS 18 “Revenue” and HKAS 11 “Construction Contracts” and the related interpretations.

(i) Key changes in accounting policies resulting from application of HKFRS 15

HKFRS 15 introduces a 5-step approach when recognising revenue:

• Step 1: Identify the contract(s) with a customer

• Step 2: Identify the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 3: Determine the transaction price

• Step 4: Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract

• Step 5: Recognise revenue when (or as) the Group satisfies a performance obligation

Under HKFRS 15, the Group recognises revenue when (or as) a performance obligation is 

satisfied, i.e. when “control” of the goods or services underlying the particular performance 

obligation is transferred to the customer.

A performance obligation represents a good and service (or a bundle of goods or services) 

that is distinct or a series of distinct goods or services that are substantially the same.

Control is transferred over time and revenue is recognised over time by reference to the 

progress towards complete satisfaction of the relevant performance obligation if one of the 

following criteria is met:

• the customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the 

Group’s performance as the Group performs;

• the Group’s performance creates and enhances an asset that the customer controls as 

the Group performs; or

• the Group’s performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Group 

and the Group has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.
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Otherwise, revenue is recognised at a point in time when the customer obtains control of the 

distinct good or service.

Over time revenue recognition: input method measurement of progress towards complete 

satisfaction of a performance obligation

The progress towards complete satisfaction of a performance obligation is measured based 

on input method, which is to recognise revenue on the basis of the Group’s efforts or inputs 

to the satisfaction of a performance obligation relative to the total expected inputs to the 

satisfaction of that performance obligation, that best depict the Group’s performance in 

transferring control of goods or services.

A contract asset represents the Group’s right to consideration in exchange for goods or 

services that the Group has transferred to a customer that is not yet unconditional. It is 

assessed for impairment in accordance with HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments. In contrast, a 

receivable represents the Group’s unconditional right to consideration, i.e. only the passage 

of time is required before payment of that consideration is due.

A contract liability represents the Group’s obligation to transfer goods or services to a 

customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is 

due) from the customer.

(ii) Summary of effects arising from initial application of HKFRS 15

For superstructure building works and RMAA services, the Group’s performance creates or 

enhances an asset or work in progress that the customer controls as the asset is created or 

enhanced and thus the Group satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over 

time, by reference to completion of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the costs 

incurred up to the end of the reporting period as a percentage of total estimated costs of each 

contract.

The adoption of HKFRS 15 does not have a significant impact on when the Group recognises 

revenue from construction contracts. However, upon the adoption of HKFRS 15, retention 

money receivables and amounts due from customers for contract work are reclassified to 

contract assets, whilst amounts due to customers for contract work are reclassified to contract 

liabilities.
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The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed 

consolidated statement of financial position at 1 April 2018. Line items that were not 

affected by the changes have not been included.

Carrying 

amounts 

previously 

reported 

at 31 March 

2018 Reclassification

Carrying 

amounts under 

HKFRS 15 

at 1 April 

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current assets

Retention money receivables 25,364 (25,364) –

Contract assets – 86,435 86,435

Amounts due from customers 

for contract work 61,071 (61,071) –

Current liabilities

Amounts due to customers for 

contract work 4,373 (4,373) –

Contract liabilities – 4,373 4,373
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4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Operating segments

During the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group was principally engaged in the 

provision of superstructure building and RMAA works, as a main contractor, in Hong Kong. 

Information reported to the Group’s chief operating decision maker, being the Directors, for the 

purpose of resources allocation and performance assessment, focuses on the operating results of 

the Group as a whole, as the Group’s resources are integrated and no discrete operating segment 

financial information is available. Accordingly, no operating segment information is presented.

(b) Geographical information

During the six months ended 30 September 2018, the Group’s revenue was derived from Hong 

Kong, based on the location of the customers, and all of its non-current assets were located in Hong 

Kong, based on the location of assets. Therefore, no geographical information is presented.

5. REVENUE

Revenue represents amounts received and receivable from construction contract work performed.

An analysis of the Group’s revenue recognised during the reporting period is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Hong Kong

Superstructure building works 217,931 173,076

RMAA works 29,452 7,500

247,383 180,576

Timing of revenue recognition

Over time 247,383 180,576
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The following table provides information about trade receivables, contract assets and contract liabilities 

from contracts with customers:

30 September 31 March

2018 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade receivables 31,768 49,494

30 September 1 April

2018 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Contract assets (note 3B(ii))

Unbilled revenue (note (a)) 103,226 61,071

Retention money receivables (notes (b) and (c)) 30,027 25,364

133,253 86,435

Contract liabilities (notes (d) and 3B(ii)) 3,481 4,373

Note (a): Unbilled revenue included in contract assets represents the Group’s right to receive 

consideration for work completed and not yet billed because the rights are conditional upon the 

satisfaction by the customers on the construction work completed by the Group and the work is 

pending for the certification by the customers. The contract assets are transferred to the trade 

receivables when the rights become unconditional, which is typically at the time the Group 

obtains the certification of the completed construction work from the customers.

Note (b): Retention money receivables included in contract assets represent the Group’s right to 

consideration for work performed and not yet billed because the rights are conditional on 

the satisfaction of the service quality by the customers over a certain period as stipulated 

in the contracts. The contract assets are transferred to the trade receivables when the rights 

become unconditional, which is typically at the expiry date of the period for the provision of 

maintenance by the Group on the service quality of the construction work performed by the 

Group.
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Note (c):  The ageing of retention money receivables that are not individually nor collectively considered 

to be impaired is as follows:

30 September 1 April

2018 2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Neither past due nor impaired 15,753 25,364

Less than 3 months past due 14,274 –

30,027 25,364

Note (d):  The contract liabilities mainly relate to the advance consideration received from customers. 

HK$1,655,000 of the contract liabilities as of 1 April 2018 has been recognised as revenue for 

the six months ended 30 September 2018 from performance obligations satisfied due to the 

changes in the estimate stage of completion of some contract obligations.
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6. OTHER INCOME

An analysis of the Group’s other income is as follows:

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Bank interest income 1,581 –*

Recovery of bad debts 1,035 –

Compensation income – 545

2,616 545

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$1,000.

7. FINANCE COSTS

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Interest on bank borrowings 122 146

Finance lease interest 4 4

126 150
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8. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Profit before income tax expense is arrived at after charging:

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

– Owned 52 52

– Held under finance leases 11 13

63 65

Employee benefit expenses (including directors’ remuneration)

– Wages and salaries 11,101 10,783

– Contributions to defined contribution retirement plans 356 332

– Others 64 98

11,521 11,213

Listing expenses 9,416 4,468

Machinery rental expenses 3,091 4,556

Minimum lease payments under operating leases 

– Buildings 260 233
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9. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

The Group is subject to income tax on profits arising in or derived from Hong Kong, being its principal 

place of business. The income tax expense in the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive 

income represents:

Six months ended

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Current income tax – Hong Kong profits tax 2,332 2,366

Hong Kong profits tax is calculated by applying the estimated weighted average tax rate expected for the 

full financial year at 15.9% (2017: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits for the period.

10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the ordinary equity holders of 

the Company is based on the following data:

Six months ended 

30 September

2018 2017

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Earnings

Earnings for the purposes of basic earnings per share 2,585 10,062

Number of share

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 

for the purposes of basic earnings per share 643,715,847 600,000,000
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For the six months ended 30 September 2018, the calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the 

profit attributable to the owners of the Company of HK$2,585,000 and the weighted average number of 

643,715,847 ordinary shares.

For the six months ended 30 September 2017, the calculation of the basic earnings per share is based 

on the profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company of HK$10,062,000 and on the basis 

of 600,000,000 shares of the Company in issue, which represents the number of shares of the Company 

immediately after the Reorganisation and the capitalisation issue (note 17(d)) as if these shares issued 

under the Reorganisation had been issued on 1 April 2016 but excluding any shares issued pursuant to the 

share offer (note 17(e)).

Diluted earnings per share are same as the basic earnings per share as there is no dilutive potential 

ordinary shares in existence during the periods.

11. TRADE RECEIVABLES

Trade receivables were mainly derived from provision of building and civil engineering construction 

works, and are non-interest bearing. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements 

over these balances.

The Group grants an average credit period of 30 days to its trade customers of contract works. Application 

for progress payments of contract works is made on a regular basis.

The following is an analysis of trade receivables by age, presented based on the invoice dates:

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Less than 1 month 10,735 49,417

More than 1 month but less than 3 months 15,146 77

More than 3 months but less than one year 5,887 –

31,768 49,494
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12. RETENTION MONEY RECEIVABLES

Retention monies withheld by customers for contract work are released after the completion of 

maintenance period of the relevant contracts or in accordance with the terms specified in the relevant 

contracts. As at 31 March 2018, none of the Company’s retention money receivables was past due but 

not impaired. Retention money receivables were reclassified to contract assets upon initial application of 

HKFRS 15 on 1 April 2018. Details are set out in note 3B.

13. DEPOSITS, PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Non-current

Deposits 362 –

362 –

Current

Deposits 8,131 7,967

Prepayments 872 8,475

Deferred listing expenses – 2,714

Other receivables 4,940 3,854

13,943 23,010
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14. TRADE AND RETENTION MONEY PAYABLES

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Trade payables (note (a)) 71,067 57,309

Retention money payables (note (b)) 27,909 25,236

98,976 82,545

Note (a):  An ageing analysis of trade payables based on the invoice dates is as follows:

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Current or less than 1 month 41,122 39,405

1 to 3 months 21,673 15,822

More than 3 months but less than 1 year 7,716 548

More than 1 year 556 1,534

71,067 57,309

Note (b):  Retention monies from sub-contractors of contract works are released by the Group after the 

completion of maintenance period of the relevant contracts or in accordance with the terms 

specified in the relevant contracts.



27

 

15. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Accrual expenses 6,646 3,833

Other payables 477 325

7,123 4,158

16. BANK BORROWINGS

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Interest bearing bank borrowings which contain a repayable 

on demand clause and classified as current liabilities – 8,526

Note (a):  The bank borrowings are secured by personal guarantees given by Mr. Chan Kam Tong and 

Mr. Chan Kam Ming, directors of the Company, and the spouse of Mr. Chan Kam Ming, and 

properties directly and indirectly held by Mr. Chan Kam Tong and Mr. Chan Kam Ming. 

Interests are charged at prime rate-2.8% and Hong Kong Interbank Offered Rate+1.8% per 

annum for the year ended 31 March 2018 and six months ended 30 September 2018.

Note (b):  Part of the Group’s bank borrowings with scheduled repayments after one year are classified as 

current liabilities as the related loan agreements contain a clause that provides the lender with an 

unconditional right to demand repayment at any time at its own discretion. None of the portion 

of these bank loans due for repayment after one year which contain a repayment on demand 

clause and that is classified as a current liability is expected to be settled within one year from 

the end of 31 March 2018.
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At the end of each of the reporting period, the Group’s bank borrowings were scheduled to be repaid as 

follows:

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

On demand or within one year – 2,279

More than one year, but not exceeding two years – 888

More than two years, but not exceeding five years – 2,785

After five years – 2,574

– 8,526

The amounts due are based on the scheduled repayment dates in the loan agreements and ignore the effect 

of any repayment on demand clause.

17. SHARE CAPITAL

Number of 

shares Amount

HK$’000

Authorised:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

Upon incorporation (note (a)) 10,000,000 100

Increase of authorised share (note (b)) 1,490,000,000 14,900

As at 30 September 2018 1,500,000,000 15,000

Issued and fully paid:

Ordinary shares of HK$0.01 each

Upon incorporation (note (a)) 1 –*

Allotment of shares (note (c)) 29,999 –*

Capitalisation issue of shares (note (d)) 599,970,000 6,000

Issue of shares under share offer (note (e)) 200,000,000 2,000

As at 30 September 2018 800,000,000 8,000

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$1,000.
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Share capital

Note (a):  The Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 11 May 2017 with an authorised share 

capital of HK$100,000 divided into 10,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value of HK$0.01 

each. On the same day, one nil-paid subscriber share was allotted and issued to Reid Services 

Limited, the initial subscriber of our Company, which was subsequently transferred to Shiny 

Golden Limited (“Shiny Golden”) on the same date.

Note (b):  On 25 July 2018, the authorised share capital of the Company was increased from HK$100,000 

divided into 10,000,000 shares to HK$15,000,000 divided in 1,500,000,000 shares of par value 

of HK$0.01 each by the creation of additional 1,490,000,000 shares.

Note (c):  On 28 November 2017, Mr. KT Chan, Mr. KM Chan, UG China Venture II Limited (“UG”) and 

Vibrant Sound Limited (“Vibrant Sound”), as vendors, and the Company, as purchaser entered 

into a sale and purchase agreement, pursuant to which the Company acquired 135 ordinary 

shares, 135 ordinary shares, 20 ordinary shares and 10 ordinary shares of par value US$1.00 

each of Century Success Limited, representing all of its issued shares in aggregate, from Mr. KT 

Chan, Mr. KM Chan, UG and Vibrant Sound, respectively, which was satisfied by the Company 

allotting and issuing 26,999 ordinary shares, 2,000 ordinary shares and 1,000 ordinary shares, 

credited as fully-paid, to Shiny Golden (at the instructions of Mr. KT Chan and Mr. KM Chan), 

UG and Vibrant Sound, respectively, and crediting as fully paid the one nil-paid share held by 

Shiny Golden.

Note (d):  Pursuant to the written resolutions passed on 25 July 2018, the directors were authorised to 

capitalise an amount of HK$5,999,700 from the share premium account of the Company by 

applying such sum towards the paying up in full at par a total of 599,970,000 ordinary shares for 

the allotment of shares to Shiny Golden.

Note (e):  Under a share offer took place during the period, 200,000,000 new ordinary shares of HK$0.01 

each were issued at a price of HK$0.55 per share for a total consideration (before share issue 

expenses) of HK$110,000,000.
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18. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Operating leases – lessee

The Group leases office premises and storage rooms under operating leases. The leases run for initial 

periods of 12 to 36 months and the leases do not include contingent rentals. The total future minimum 

lease payments payable by the Group under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

30 September

2018

31 March

2018

HK$’000 HK$’000

(Unaudited) (Audited)

Not later than one year 1,416 372

More than one year, but not exceeding two years 2,258 –

3,674 372

19. LITIGATION

At the end of reporting period, the Group was a defendant in a number of claims, lawsuits and potential 

claims relating to employee’s compensation cases and personal injury claims. In the opinion of the 

directors, the possibility of any outflow of resources in settling these claims is remote and accordingly no 

provision for liabilities in respect of these litigation is necessary.

20. EVENT AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 6 November 2018, Head Fame ceased to be registered as a general building contractor in the register 

of general building contractors kept by the Building Authority, despite that Head Fame has submitted a 

new application for registration as a general building contractor on 2 November 2018, based on previously 

identified application for a qualified individual to act as an authorised signatory dated 19 September 2018, 

to the Buildings Department for review. It is expected by the directors that the approval process will take 

eight months or less. The directors are of the view that due to the contingency arrangements adopted for 

current projects, availability of suppliers with the aforesaid registration and the possibility of successful 

application subject to acceptance of the aforesaid authorised signatory applications, the temporary non-

renewal of the registration as a registered general building contractor with the Buildings Department 

will not have any material adverse effect on the operation of the Group. Further details of the status of 

renewal of licence and contingency arrangements were set out in the Company’s announcements dated 26 

September 2018 and 5 November 2018.



31

 

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS BUSINESS REVIEW 
AND OUTLOOK

The Group principally provide superstructure building and RMAA works service as a main 

contractor in Hong Kong.

Superstructure building works refer to the building works in relation to the parts of the 

structure above the ground level and the scope of our superstructure building works contracts 

mostly consists of development projects for residential and commercial buildings. RMAA 

works refer to the repair, maintenance, alteration and additional works for an existing 

structure.

According to the research conducted by an independent market research and consulting 

firm, the estimated revenue of the building construction works in Hong Kong will grow from 

approximately HK$136.1 billion in 2018 to approximately HK$154.8 billion in 2022, at a 

CAGR of around 3.3%, whereas the estimated revenue of the RMAA works in Hong Kong 

will grow from approximately HK$68.2 billion in 2018 to approximately HK$69.7 billion in 

2022, at a CAGR of around 0.5%. In view of the growth drivers such as the Government’s 

policy to increase land supply and housing supply, increasing number of residential and 

commercial development projects and the Government’s policy for urban renewal, the Group 

believes that there will be more opportunities for our superstructure building and RMAA 

works businesses in the private sector.

Despite the industry we operate is highly competitive and there are a significant number of 

industry players that provide works services similar to ours, the Group believes that we are 

well-positioned to capture the growing demand and further increase our market share for 

superstructure building and RMAA works services in Hong Kong. We believe that the net 

proceeds from the Listing in August 2018 will strength our available financial resources to 

the Group to further solidify our market position as an established superstructure building and 

RMAA works contractor in Hong Kong.
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Superstructure building works

During the six months ended 30 September 2018, there were 5 (2017: 7) superstructure 

building works projects contributing revenue of HK$217.9 million (2017: HK$173.1 million) 

to this business segment.

RMAA works

During the six months ended 30 September 2018, there were 6 (2017: 3) RMAA works 

projects contributing revenue of HK$29.5 million (2017: HK$7.5 million) to this business 

segment.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

Revenue

The Group’s revenue for the six months ended 30 September 2018 amounted to approximately 

HK$247.4 million, representing an increase of approximately HK$66.8 million, or 37.0% 

compared to approximately HK$180.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2017. 

The increase in total revenue was mainly attributable to increase from superstructure building 

work approximately HK$44.8 million and RMAA works approximately HK$22.0 million, 

respectively.

Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

The gross profit of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2018 amounted to 

approximately HK$19.9 million, representing a decrease of approximately HK$2.3 million, or 

10.4% compared to approximately HK$22.2 million for the six months ended 30 September 

2017. The decrease was mainly due to decrease in gross profit margin of superstructure 

building work services segment during the six months ended 30 September 2018.
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Other Income

The other income of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2018 amounted to 

approximately HK$2.6 million, representing an increase of approximately HK$2.1 million or 

380.0% compared to approximately HK$0.5 million for the six months ended 30 September 

2017. The increase was mainly due to one-off interest income from public offer over 

subscription fund and recovery of bad debts for the six months ended 30 September 2018.

Administrative and Other Expenses

The administrative and other expenses of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 

2018 amounted to approximately HK$17.5 million, representing an increase of approximately 

HK$7.3 million or 72.0% compared to approximately HK$10.2 million for the six months 

ended 30 September 2017. The increase was mainly due to the one-off listing expenses of 

approximately HK$9.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: HK$4.5 

million), increase in donation to charity of approximately HK$1.0 million and increase of 

others of approximately HK$1.4 million.

Profit and Total Comprehensive Income for the period attributable to the owners of the 

Company

Profit and total comprehensive income attributable to the owners of the Company of 

approximately HK$2.6 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018 as compared to 

approximately HK$10.1 million for the six months ended 30 September 2017, representing 

a decrease of approximately HK$7.5 million or 74.3%. Excluding the one-off listing related 

expenses of approximately HK$9.4 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018 

(2017: HK$4.5 million), the Group would have an adjusted net profit of approximately 

HK$12.0 million for the six months ended 30 September 2018 (2017: HK$14.6 million).
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LIQUIDITY, FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE

As at 30 September 2018, the Group had cash and cash equivalents of approximately 

HK$107.5 million (31 March 2018: HK$24.7 million). The increase was primarily due to the 

net proceeds from the Listing in Aug 2018.

Current ratio increased from 1.8 as at 31 March 2018 to 2.6 as at 30 September 2018, mainly 

due to increase in cash and bank balances. Gearing ratio decreased from 10.3% as at 31 March 

2018 to nil as at 30 September 2018, mainly due to the utilization of net proceeds to repay the 

bank loan. Net debt to equity ratio is not applicable as at 30 September 2018 and 31 March 

2018 due to the cash and cash equivalents larger than the total of bank loans and obligations 

under finance leases at both dates.

The capital structure of the Group consisted of equity of HK$176.1 million (31 March 2018: 

HK$83.5 million) and debts (bank loans and obligations under finance leases) of HK$0.1 

million (31 March 2018: HK$0.1 million) as at 30 September 2018. The details of bank 

borrowings of the Group are set out in note 16 to this interim results announcement.

The Group adopts a prudent approach in cash management. Apart from certain debts including 

obligations under finance leases, the Group did not have any material outstanding debts as 

at 30 September 2018. The banking facilities were secured by a charge over certain pledged 

deposit.

RECENT DEVELOPMENT

The Company successfully listed its shares on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange on 22 

August 2018 and a total of 200,000,000 shares by way of public offer and placing at a price of 

HK$0.55 each on Listing. The net proceeds from the listing, after deducting the underwriting 

fees, the Stock Exchange trading fee and SFC transaction levy and estimating listing expenses 

in connection with the Listing, were approximately HK$78.5 million. As at 30 September 

2018, the Group had used up approximately HK$10.2 million of the net proceeds.
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Net proceeds from the Listing

An analysis of the utilisation of the net proceeds from the date of Listing up to 30 September 

2018 is set out below:

Planned 

use of net 

proceeds 

stated in the 

Prospectus

Actual 

use of net 

proceeds 

up to 

30 September 

2018

HK$ million HK$ million

To take out surety bonds for contracts we have 

secured or plan to secure 54.1 –

To finance our upfront cost and working capital requirement 

for one superstructure building project awarded to us 9.4 – *

To expand our workforce and strengthen 

our manpower resources 4.8 –

To repay bank borrowings 10.2 10.2

78.5 10.2

* The balance represents an amount less than HK$100,000.

EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICIES

As at 30 September 2018, the Group employed a total of 53 employees, as compared to a 

total of 55 employees as at 31 March 2018. Total staff costs for the six months ended 30 

September 2018 was approximately HK$11.5 million (For the six months ended 30 September 

2017: approximately HK$11.2 million. The remuneration package our Group offered to our 

employees includes salary, bonuses and other benefits including staff messing, staff welfare, 

training and provident funds. In general, our Group determines employee salaries based on 

each employee’s qualifications, position and seniority. Our Group has designed an annual 

review system to assess the performance of our employees, which forms the basis of our 

decisions with respect to salary raises, bonuses and promotions.
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The emoluments of the Directors of the Company are decided by the Board after 

recommendation from the Remuneration Committee of the Company, having considered the 

factors such as the Group’s financial performance and the individual performance of the 

Directors, etc.

The Company has adopted a share option scheme as an incentive to Directors and eligible 

employees.

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CLAIMS

Save as disclosed in note 19 to the unaudited interim results announcement, the Group had no 

other contingent liabilities and claims as at 30 September 2018.

SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS HELD

Except for investment in its subsidiaries, the Group did not hold any significant investments 

during the six months ended 30 September 2018.

PAYMENT OF DIVIDEND

On 30 May 2018, dividend of HK$6,000,000 for the year ended 31 March 2018 was declared 

by the Company, of which an amount of approximately HK$2,398,000 was settled by 

offsetting with amount due from a director and the rest was paid in cash. There is no income 

tax consequences related to the payment of dividend by the Company to its shareholders.

The Board does not recommend the payment of an interim dividend (2017: Nil) for the six 

months ended 30 September 2018.

PURCHASE, SALES OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S LISTED 
SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor its subsidiaries had purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 

Company’s listed securities from the date of Listing to 30 September 2018.
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PLEDGE ASSETS

As at 30 September 2018, bank deposits of the Group amounting to HK$12.0 million (31 

March 2018: nil) were pledged to banks for securing the banking facilities granted to the 

Group.

FUTURE PROSPECTS

In view of the Hong Kong Government’s policy to increase land supply for residential and 

commercial uses, the Directors believe that with a good reputation and well-established 

presence in the Hong Kong superstructure building and RMAA works industry, the Group will 

continue to expand its market share and compete for more superstructure building and RMAA 

works contracts.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE

The Company recognises the importance of corporate transparency and accountability. The 

Company is committed in achieving a high standard of corporate governance and leading 

the Group to attain better results and improve its corporate image with effective corporate 

governance procedures.

Since Listing, the Board is of the opinion that the Company had adopted, applied and 

complied with the code provisions as set out in the Corporate Governance Code (the “CG 

Code”) contained in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL CODE FOR SECURITIES 
TRANSACTIONS

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the 

Listed Issuers contained in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own code of conduct of 

dealings in securities of the Company by Directors (the “Model Code”). All directors have 

complied with the required standard of dealings set out therein throughout the review period.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save as those disclosed in note 20 to the unaudited interim results announcement, there is no 

other material subsequent event undertaken by the Company or the Group after 30 September 

2018 and up to the date of this interim results announcement.
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AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Company established the audit committee (the “Audit Committee”) on 25 July 2018 

in accordance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules with terms of reference aligned with 

the provision of the CG Code as set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules. The primary 

duties of the Audit Committee are, among other things, (a) making recommendations to the 

Board on the appointment, re-appointment and removal of the external auditor and approving 

the remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditor; (b) reviewing financial 

statements, annual report and accounts and half-year report and significant financial reporting 

judgements contained therein; and (c) reviewing financial controls, internal control and risk 

management systems. The Audit Committee consists of three members, namely Mr. Szeto 

Cheong Mark, Mr. Hau Wing Shing Vincent and Mr. Wan Simon. Mr. Szeto Cheong Mark is 

the chairman of the Audit Committee.

REVIEW OF INTERIM RESULTS

The interim financial results of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2018 are 

unaudited but have been reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee, which was of the 

opinion that the preparation of such results complied with the applicable accounting standards 

and requirements as well as the Listing Rules and that adequate disclosures have been made. 

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the Review Period have been 

reviewed by our auditor, BDO Limited, in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review 

Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent 

Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

PUBLICATIONS OF DETAILED RESULTS

The Interim Report containing the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and 

notes to the financial statements for the six months ended 30 September 2018 (“2018 Interim 

Report”) will be published on both websites of the Company (www.headfame.com.hk) and 

the Stock Exchange (www.hkex.com.hk). The 2018 Interim Report will be despatched to 

shareholders and will also be published on the websites of both the Stock Exchange and the 

Company in due course.
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APPRECIATION

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express our gratitude to all our customers, suppliers 

and shareholders for their continuous support. We would also like to thank our team of 

dedicated staff for their invaluable services and contributions throughout the period.

By order of the Board

Golden Ponder Holdings Limited

Chan Kam Tong

Chairman

Hong Kong, 29 November 2018

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Chan 

Kam Tong and Mr. Chan Kam Ming, and the independent non-executive Directors of the 

Company are Mr. Hau Wing Shing Vincent, Mr. Szeto Cheong Mark and Mr. Wan Simon.
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